

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,)
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES)
COUNCIL 4; CONNECTICUT POLICE)
AND FIRE UNION; NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENT)
EMPLOYEES, Inc.; and CSEA SERVICE) No. 3:21-cv-01524
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION)
LOCAL 2001,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
MERRICK GARLAND, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General of the United)
States; and UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendants.)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The National Guard 3

II. Statutory Background: 10 U.S.C. § 976..... 4

III. The Complaint 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ First and Tenth Amendment Claims. 9

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert a First Amendment Claim Because They Lack an Injury in Fact and Because They Cannot Assert the Rights of Third-Party Guard Members. ... 9

1. Plaintiffs Lack an Injury In Fact Because § 976 Does Not Proscribe Their Alleged Intended Conduct and They Fail to Assert a Credible Risk of Prosecution.10

2. Plaintiffs Lack Third-Party Standing to Assert the Rights of Guard Members on State Active Duty and in the Inactive National Guard Because They Do Not Allege a Close Relationship with Such Guard Members, or a Barrier to Such Guard Members’ Ability to Assert Their Own Rights, or Any Injury to Themselves.15

B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert a Tenth Amendment Claim Because They Lack an Injury in Fact.17

C. Plaintiffs’ First and Tenth Amendment Claims Are Unripe Because Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the Alleged Harm Will Ever Occur.....18

II. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.20

A. Plaintiffs’ DJA Claim Fails to State a Claim Because the DJA Does Not Create a Cause of Action.20

B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Fails to State a Claim Because § 976 Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Alleged Intended Conduct.20

C. Plaintiffs’ Tenth Amendment Claim Similarly Fails to State a Claim Because § 976
Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Alleged Intended Conduct.....21

CONCLUSION.....21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)19

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)17

Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regul., Inc. v. Shiffrin,
205 F.3d 1321 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016) 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8

Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.,
426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005) 8

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) passim

Barrows v. Jackson,
346 U.S. 249 (1953)16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 8

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986) 8

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)17

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)14

Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo,
667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)9, 14

Clark v. Stone,
998 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2021)12

Colombo v. O’Connell,
310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002)20

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)16

F.X. Maltz, Ltd. v. Morgenthau,
556 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1977)14

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 8

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)16

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)16

Isaacs v. Bowen,
865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989)19

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford,
807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)15

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 10, 14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 15, 16

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 11, 12, 21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008)13

Murphy v. Lamont,
No. 3:20-CV-0694 (JCH), 2020 WL 4435167 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2020)12

N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Poole,
 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)2, 15

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)2, 12, 18, 19

Ollie v. Univ. of Conn.,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Conn. 2019).....17

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)12

Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.,
 496 U.S. 334 (1990)3, 7

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)15

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 8

Simmonds v. I.N.S.,
 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)2, 18, 19

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.,
 549 U.S. 422 (2007) 8

Spear v. Town of W. Hartford,
 954 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1992)21

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
 554 U.S. 269 (2008)15

Stagg, P.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 983 F.3d 589 (2d Cir. 2020) 10, 12

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 (“SBA”), 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... passim

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)9, 18, 19

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....13

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)11

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)18

Tirado-Acosta v. Puerto Rico Nat’l Guard,
118 F.3d 852 (1st Cir. 1997) 3

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)18

United States v. Smith,
945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019)16

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 9

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)10

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)2, 16

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)12

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....2, 14, 19

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 976.....ii, 1, 4, 5

10 U.S.C. § 7062(c)(1)..... 3

10 U.S.C. § 10141 6

28 U.S.C. § 22017, 20

Connecticut General Statute § 27-16 4
U.S. Const. art. III 1
